

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA Nos.104-105, 106, 110-112 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 337 OF 1995

CENTRE FOR ENVIR. LAW, WWF-I

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U O I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, modification of court's order dated 13.11.2000, impleadment and exemption from filing O.T. and office report )

Date: 30/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Raj Panjwani, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Panjwani,Adv.  
Ms.Sonia Singhani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Vikas Singh, ASG

2

Mr.S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.  
Mrs.Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
For Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Ms.Asha G.Nair, Adv.

Mr.\_\_\_\_\_,Adv.(proxy)  
for Ms.Vibha Dutta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

I.A.Nos.104-105:

These applications have been filed by the State of Maharashtra seeking permission to submit a proposal to MoEF for approval for de-reserving 14.12 hectares (for submergence) and 3.14 hectares (for construction of a dam) in the Radhanagari Wildlife sanctuary, Kolhapur. Learned counsel appearing for the National Board for Wildlife states that the detailed proposal has not been received from the State. State of Maharashtra may submit the detailed proposal before the National Board for Wildlife within a period of four weeks and the NBWL may consider the same and pass appropriate orders and intimate to this Court.

List after eight weeks.

I.A.No.106:

3

The State of M.P. has not filed the detailed proposal before the NBWL regarding exclusion of 1659.693 hectares of revenue/protected forest. The State may file the proposal within four weeks before NBWL.

List after eight weeks.

I.A.Nos.110-112:

These applications have been filed BSNL seeking permission to lay optical fibre cable along the existing road by preparing a trench for a length of 15 km. In Gandhisagar Wildlife sanctuary (Gujarat). The matter was considered by NBWL and it has approved the project in its meeting held on 8.6.2006. BSNL may, therefore, go ahead with the above project, subject to fulfillment of conditions, if any, laid down by NBWL. Applications are disposed of accordingly .

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master