

ITEM NO.306

COURT NO.7

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. No. 157-159/2013 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil)
337/1995

No(s).

CENTRE FOR ENVIR. LAW, WWF-I

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U O I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for intervention, directions and exemption from filing OT and
office report)Date : 14/08/2014 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

Amicus Curiae

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

For Applicant(s)

Mr. Sanjay Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Salik Shatique, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In furtherance of the prayer made in the application,

the Central Empowered Committee

by its Report dated 17.02.2014

has recommended that this Court may permit the applic
ant,

Bochasanwasi Shri Akshar Purushottam Swaminarayan Sanstha for

use of 0.222 hectares of reserved forest land falling in the

Mount Abu Wildlife Sanctuary in District Sirohi, Rajasthan for

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

construction

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2014.08.16

12:39:00 IST

of approach road, subject to the follo

wing

Reason:

conditions:

I) The approval under the Forest

(Conservation) Act, 1980 for the forest land will be obtained and the NPV, as per rates prescribed by this Hon'ble Court for use of the forest land falling within the Wildlife Sanctuary, will be deposited in the Compensatory Afforestation Fund;

ii)5% of the estimated project cost for the construction of the road will be deposited in the compensatory Afforestation Fund for undertaking conservation and protection measures in the Sanctuary;

iii)no tree felling will be permissible;

iv)the conditions on which the project has been cleared by the Standing Committee of the National Board for Wildlife will be strictly complied with;

v)the other condition(s), if any, imposed by the Chief Wildlife Warden, Rajasthan forest Department will be strictly complied with; and

vi)the road will continue to be used by the villagers and others and without any restriction by the Applicant Trust. "

The above interlocutory application is, accordingly,

disposed of in terms of the recommendations of the Central Empowered Committee in its Report dated 17.02.2014.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar