

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 192/2017, I.A. No. 108894/2018, I.A. No.119359/2018 IN  
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 337/1995

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT LAW WWF 1

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A Nos. 192/2017, 108894/2018, 119359/2018 ARE TO BE TAKEN UP  
FOLLOWING ADVOCATE NAME TO BE SHOWN "MR. T.V.S. RAGHVENDRA SREYAS, ADV., MR.  
A.D.N. RAO, ADV., MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADV., MR. HARISH N. SALVE, SR.  
ADV., MS. APARAJITA SINGH, ADV. (A.C.), MR. G.S. MAKKER, ADV., MR. L. R.  
SINGH, ADV., MR. V.N. RAGHUPATHY, ADV., MR. V.D. KHANNA, ADV, MR. M.K.  
MARORIA, ADV., Mr. LAKSHMI RAMAN SINGH, ADV. MR. NISHANT R.  
KATNESHWARKAR,ADV, MR. AMAN VARMA, ADV.")

IA No. 108894/2018 - APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRARS ORDER XV RULE 5

IA No. 119359/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL

IA No. 192/2017 - I A FOR DIRECTION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 1032/2013 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 158416/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 05-08-2019 These applications were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv (NP)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. Siddhartha Choudhury, Adv.(A.C.)  
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Parties

Mr.T.V.S. Raghvendra Sreyas, Adv.  
Mrs. Gayatri Gulati Sreyas, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Dhillion, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.

Mr. ANS Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. A.K. Sinha, sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sushasini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidnanda, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Manendrapal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. V.D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, Adv.  
Mr. Ivo D'Costa, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**I.A. NOs. 108894/2018 & 119359/2018**

Delay condoned.

Perused the report of the Central Empowered Committee (CEC), dated 11.01.2019 submitted to this Court in I.A. No. 108894/2018. The issue is whether the land belonging to the applicant should be returned to him. We find that on the recommendations of the Government of Maharashtra, the MOEFCC had issued State II approval on 07.05.2007 for non forest use of 4.98 hectares of the private forest land. The CEC, which was asked to consider the effect has in clear terms submitted to the Court that it is recommended that this Court may approve the restoration of 5.03 hectares of forest land in Survey No. 40/2, 42, 43,44,45, 46/1, 47 to 51, 53 & 58 situated inside the applicant's manufacturing plant premises in Village Kahardevli in Raigad District.

Accordingly, we see no reason why the land belonging to the applicant should be withheld from him. We direct that the subject land be restored to the applicant within a period of one month from today.

I.A. No. 108894/2018 is allowed accordingly.

List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day after two

weeks .

[ CHARANJEET KAUR ]  
A.R. -CUM-P.S.

[ INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL ]  
ASSTT. REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.801

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 26080 & 26088 In Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 337/1995

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT LAW WWF 1

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-08-2019 These applications were mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Applicant(s) Ms. Urmila Sirur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List after four weeks before an appropriate  
Bench.

[ CHARANJEET KAUR ]  
A.R. -CUM-P.S.

[ INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL ]  
ASSTT. REGISTRAR