

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 337/1995

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT LAW WWF 1

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY I.A. NOS.60477/2020, 209844/2024, 190306/2024, 190307/2024, 209136/2024, 257425/2024, 249260/2024, 16714 of 2025, 46167 of 2025, 113311 OF 2025, 115963/2025 AND 158745 OF 2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

IA No. 16714/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 249260/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 115963/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 60477/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 190307/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 113311/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 190306/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 46167/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 209136/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 257425/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 158745/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 209844/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 12-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Ms. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

Mr. Brahma Prakash Soni, Adv.

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh - I, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shiva Nand Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Chsranjeet Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Supirya, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Malik, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Rajhans, Adv.
Mr. Ishank Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Ptakhar Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Prashant Singh-i, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Ms. A. Subhashini, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Vinay Arora, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Niraj Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prashant Singh I, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupma Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Swati Gildyal, Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR
Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh, AOR

Mrs. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Kartik Krishan Sood, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Narayan Vasudeva, AOR

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.
Ms. Ananya, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thaker, AOR
Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, Adv.
Ms. Tanisha Kaushal, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.

Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Radhika Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Ms. M. Harshini, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

List in the week commencing 22.09.2025.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR